

No. 23-7158

In The Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL DEAN ALFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEVIN L. BUTLER
Federal Public Defender
Northern District of Alabama

ALEXANDRIA DARBY
Appellate Chief

JAMES T. GIBSON
Trial Chief & Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record

Office of the Federal Public Defender
Northern District of Alabama
505 20th Street North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 208-7170
James_Gibson@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Petitioner’s Reply to Memorandum in Opposition	1
I. This is a first-impression question of statutory interpretation, not a sufficiency appeal.....	2
II. The government’s response does not substantively explain why the lower courts’ statutory interpretation should stand.	3
III. The government’s arguments against <i>certiorari</i> are unavailing	7
Conclusion	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	3-4
<i>Garner v. Louisiana</i> , 368 U.S. 157, 165 (1961).....	4
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 119 (1972)	6
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	3-4
United States Code	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1752(a)(2)	1-7
40 U.S.C. § 5104(e)(2)(A)	6 n.2
40 U.S.C. § 5104(e)(2)(D)	1-7
Secondary Sources	Page(s)
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, News Release: "40 Months Since the Jan. 6 Attack on the Capitol" (May 6, 2024) (available at https://www.justice.gov/usao-dc/39-months-since-the-jan-6-attack-on-the-capitol)	7 n.3
